

097

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 26 1993

11/22

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

RICHARD M. DAVIDUKE

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 82,314

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT  
STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

---

THORNTON J. WILLIAMS  
General Counsel  
MARIANNE A. TRUSSELL  
Assistant General Counsel  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 437166  
Department of Transportation  
605 Suwannee Street, MS - 58  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458  
(904) 488-6212

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7	
 ARGUMENT		
 THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT ALL LANDOWNERS WITH PROPERTY INSIDE THE BOUNDARIES OF INVALIDATED MAPS OF RESERVATION UNDER SUBSECTIONS 337.241(2) AND (3), FLORIDA STATUTES (1987), ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE PER SE DECLARATIONS OF "TAKING" AND JURY TRIALS TO DETERMINE JUST COMPENSATION. . . . .		9
I. INTRODUCTION. . . . .	9	
 II. COMPENSATION CAN BE AWARDED ONLY WHEN SUFFICIENT FACTS ARE ESTABLISHED THAT THERE HAS BEEN A DEPRIVATION OF SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC USE. . . . .		12
 III. ENTITLEMENT MUST BE PROVEN BEFORE COMPENSATION CAN BE AWARDED . . . . .		14
 A. NO COURT HAS EVER AWARDED COMPENSATION UNDER A PER SE RULE SIMPLY BECAUSE THE REGULATION FAILS TO SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST. . . . .		14
 B. <u>AGINS</u> COMMANDS A SIMILAR RESULT. . . . .		19
 IV. COMPENSATION IS DUE ONLY TO THOSE PROPERTY OWNERS WHO PROVE DEPRIVATION OF SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC USE OF THE PROPERTY. . . . .		20

V. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT COMPENSATION BE AWARDED ONLY UPON PROOF OF DEPRIVATION OF SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC USE OF THE PROPERTY. . . . .	22
A. THERE IS NO PROOF THAT DAVIDUKE MUST BEAR A PUBLIC BURDEN. . . . .	22
B. A TAKING MUST BE PROVEN. . . . .	23
C. ONLY THOSE WHO WOULD PURSUE SPURIOUS CLAIMS WILL BE DISCOURAGED IF A TAKING MUST BE PROVEN. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	26
APPENDIX . . . . .	27
INDEX TO APPENDIX . . . . .	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon,</u> 447 U. S. 225, 65 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1980) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>Antoine v. California Costal Commission,</u> 8 Cal.App. 4th 641, 10 Cal. Rptr.2d 471 (Cal.Ct.App. 1992) . . . . .	15
<u>California Costal Commission v. Superior Court,</u> 210 Cal.App.3d 1488, 258 Cal. Rptr. 567 (Cal.Ct.App. 1989) . . . . .	15
<u>Department of Transportation v. Weisenfeld,</u> 617 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<u>Department of Transportation v.</u> <u>Miccosukee Village Shopping Center,</u> 621 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	12
<u>Eide v. Sarasota County,</u> 908 F. 2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16
<u>Ellison v. County of Ventura,</u> 217 Cal. App. 3d 455, 265 Cal. Rptr. 795 (Cal.Ct.App. 1990) . . . . .	18
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale</u> <u>v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 211 Cal. App. 3d 1353, 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1989) . . . . .	21
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale</u> <u>v. County of Los Angeles, California,</u> 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	21
<u>Joint Ventures, Inc. v.</u> <u>Department of Transportation,</u> 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	3, 4, 7, 10-14, 17, 24, 25
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</u> 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992) . . . . .	15
<u>Moore v. City of Costa Mesa,</u> 886 F. 2d 260 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	18
<u>Nectow v. Cambridge,</u> 277 U.S. 183, 48 S. Ct. 447, 72 L. Ed 842 (1928) . . . . .	20

<u>Nollan v. California Costal Commission,</u> 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987) . . . . .	14, 15, 21
<u>Orlando/Orange County Expressway Authority v.</u> <u>W &amp; F Agrigrowth Fernfield Ltd.,</u> 582 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 16
<u>Orlando/Orange County Expressway Authority</u> <u>v. West 50 LTD.,</u> 591 So.2d 682 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	11
<u>Patrick Media Group, Inc. v.</u> <u>California Costal Commission,</u> Cal. App.4th 592, 11 Cal. Rptr.2d 824 (Cal.Ct.App. 1992) . . . . .	15
<u>Penn Central Transportation Co.</u> <u>v. City of New York,</u> 438 U.S. 108, 127, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978) . . . . .	12
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon,</u> 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	20
<u>Reahard v. Lee County,</u> 968 F. 2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	16, 17
<u>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. City of San Diego,</u> 101 S. Ct. 1287 (1981) . . . . .	22
<u>Scholastic Systems, Inc. v. LeLoup,</u> 307 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	23
<u>Seminole County Expressway Authority v. Bullet,</u> 595 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	11
<u>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority</u> <u>v. A.G.W.S. Corporation,</u> 608 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . .	6, 8, 11, 12
<u>Vatalaro v. Department of Environmental Regulation,</u> 601 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	16
<u>Weissman v. Fruchtman,</u> 700 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) . . . . .	17

FLORIDA STATUTES

§337.241, Fla. Stat.(1985) . . . . . 9  
§337.241(1), Fla. Stat.(1987) . . . . . 2  
§337.241(2), Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 9  
§337.241(3), Fla. Stat. (1985) . . . . . 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 85-149, §2, Laws of Florida . . . . . 10  
Chapter 92-152, §108, Laws of Florida . . . . . 10  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) . . . . . 2
